All payments under this Section V shall be made into the Settlement Fund, except 

that where specified, they shall be made into the Settlement Fund Escrow. The 

Settlement Fund shall be allocated and used only as specified in Section VI. 

2. Janssen shall pay into the Settlement Fund the sum of Four Billion, Five Hundred 

Thirty-Four Million, Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Five 

Dollars ($4,534,615,385) minus (1) the offsets and credits specified in subsection 

V.C below, (2) any unearned incentive payments under subsection V.E below, 

and (3) any adjustments under Section IX below. 

3. The payments to the Settlement Fund shall be divided into base and incentive

[...]

payments made pursuant to Incentive A under subsection V.E.4. 

11. For the avoidance of doubt, Subdivisions not listed on Exhibit G shall not receive 

an allocation from the Subdivision Fund.  

C. Offsets for Non-Settling States and Credits 

1. An offset equal to Four Billion, Five Hundred Thirty-Four Million, Six Hundred 

Fifteen Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($4,534,615,385) times the 

percentage allocation assigned to each Non-Settling State in Exhibit F shall be 

deducted from the total amount to be paid by Janssen to the Settlement Fund 

under subsection V.A.2 above.  

2. In addition to the offset, a credit of Two Hundred and Seventy Million Dollars 

($270,000,000) shall be deducted from the maximum Settlement Fund amount to 

be paid by Janssen under subsection V.A.2 above and applied to the payment 

amounts as specified by Exhibit M. For the avoidance of doubt, the base 

payments and maximum incentive payment amounts shown on Exhibit M already

[...]

amounts of the payments specified in Exhibit M are reduced by the aggregate 

Overall Allocation Percentage of Non-Settling States as set forth in Exhibit F. 

D. Base Payments  

1. Janssen shall make base payments into the Settlement Fund totaling One Billion, 

Nine Hundred Forty-Two Million, Three Hundred Forty-Six Thousand, One 

Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($1,942,346,155) minus the offsets and credits 

specified in subsection V.C above. The base payments will be paid in accordance 

with the payment schedule specified by Exhibit M, subject to potential 

acceleration and potential deductions as provided herein.

[...]

The exemplar payment schedule in Exhibit M does not account for deductions for 

offsets or unearned incentives, which will be separately calculated for each 

payment. 

E. Incentive Payments 

1. Janssen shall make incentive payments into the Settlement Fund potentially 

totaling up to Two Billion, Three Hundred Twenty-Two Million, Two Hundred 

Sixty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($2,322,269,230), consisting 

of $2,109,038,461 for Incentive A (or, alternatively up to $2,109,038,461 for 

combined Incentives B and C if Incentive A is not achieved) and $213,230,769 

for Incentive D, prior to being adjusted for credits if every State is a Settling State

[...]

has a population of 10, the City has a population of 8, and the 

Special District has a population of 1, the total litigating population 

would be 19.  

c. The following time periods apply to Incentive B payments: 

(1) Period 1: Zero to two hundred ten (210) days after the Effective 

Date. 

(2) Period 2: Two hundred eleven (211) days to one year after the 

Effective Date. 

(3) Period 3: One year and one day to two years after the Effective 

Date. 

d. Within Period 1: If Litigating Subdivisions and Litigating Special Districts 

collectively representing at least 75% of a Settling State’s litigating